
THE ELEVATOR ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. E60)

Elevator Regulation, amendment

Regulation 100/2005
Registered June 27, 2005

Manitoba Regulation 97/87 R amended

1 *The Elevator Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 97/87 R, is amended by this regulation.*

2 Subsection 4(1) is amended

(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$120." and substituting "\$150.";

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "120." and substituting "150.";

(c) in clause (c), by striking out "80." and substituting "100.";

(d) in clause (d), by striking out "80." and substituting "100.";

(e) in clause (e), by striking out "80." and substituting "100.";

(f) in clause (f), by striking out "60." and substituting "75.";

(g) in clause (g), by striking out "100." and substituting "125.";

(h) in clause (h), by striking out "100." and substituting "125.";

(i) in clause (i), by striking out "80." and substituting "100.";

LOI SUR LES ASCENSEURS
(c. E60 de la C.P.L.M.)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les ascenseurs

Règlement 100/2005
Date d'enregistrement : le 27 juin 2005

Modification du R.M. 97/87 R

1 *Le présent règlement modifie le Règlement sur les ascenseurs, R.M. 97/87 R.*

2 Le paragraphe 4(1) est modifié :

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 120 \$ », de « 150 \$ »;

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 120 \$ », de « 150 \$ »;

c) dans l'alinéa c), par substitution, à « 80 \$ », de « 100 \$ »;

d) dans l'alinéa d), par substitution, à « 80 \$ », de « 100 \$ »;

e) dans l'alinéa e), par substitution, à « 80 \$ », de « 100 \$ »;

f) dans l'alinéa f), par substitution, à « 60 \$ », de « 75 \$ »;

g) dans l'alinéa g), par substitution, à « 100 \$ », de « 125 \$ »;

h) dans l'alinéa h), par substitution, à « 100 \$ », de « 125 \$ »;

i) dans l'alinéa i), par substitution, à « 80 \$ », de « 100 \$ »;

(j) in clause (j), by striking out "120." and substituting "150.";

(k) in clause (k), by striking out "140." and substituting "175.";

(l) in clause (l), by striking out "60." and substituting "75.";

(m) in clause (m), by striking out "140." and substituting "175."; and

(n) in clause (n), by striking out "60." and substituting "75."

j) dans l'alinéa j), par substitution, à « 120 \$ », de « 150 \$ »;

k) dans l'alinéa k), par substitution, à « 140 \$ », de « 175 \$ »;

l) dans l'alinéa l), par substitution, à « 60 \$ », de « 75 \$ »;

m) dans l'alinéa m), par substitution, à « 140 \$ », de « 175 \$ »;

n) dans l'alinéa n), par substitution, à « 60 \$ », de « 75 \$ »;

3 Subsection 5(1) is amended

(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$260." and substituting "\$325.";

(b) in clause (b), by striking out "260." and substituting "325.";

(c) in clause (c), by striking out "260." and substituting "325.";

(d) in clause (d), by striking out "130." and substituting "163.";

(e) in clause (e), by striking out "130." and substituting "163.";

(f) in clause (f), by striking out "130." and substituting "163.";

(g) in clause (g), by striking out "195." and substituting "244.";

(h) in clause (h), by striking out "260." and substituting "325.";

(i) in clause (i), by striking out "260." and substituting "325.";

(j) in clause (j), by striking out "260." and substituting "325.";

(k) in clause (k), by striking out "540." and substituting "675.";

3 Le paragraphe 5(1) est modifié :

a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

c) dans l'alinéa c), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

d) dans l'alinéa d), par substitution, à « 130 \$ », de « 163 \$ »;

e) dans l'alinéa e), par substitution, à « 130 \$ », de « 163 \$ »;

f) dans l'alinéa f), par substitution, à « 130 \$ », de « 163 \$ »;

g) dans l'alinéa g), par substitution, à « 195 \$ », de « 244 \$ »;

h) dans l'alinéa h), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

i) dans l'alinéa i), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

j) dans l'alinéa j), par substitution, à « 260 \$ », de « 325 \$ »;

k) dans l'alinéa k), par substitution, à « 540 \$ », de « 675 \$ »;

(l) in clause (l), by striking out "195." and substituting "244."; and

(m) in clause (m), by striking out "195." and substituting "244."

4 Subsection 6(5) is amended by striking out "\$10" and substituting "\$35".

5 Section 7 is amended by striking out "\$50." and substituting "\$75."

6 The Schedule is replaced with the Schedule to this regulation.

Coming into force

7 This regulation comes into force 30 days after the day it is registered.

l) dans l'alinéa l), par substitution, à « 195 \$ », de « 244 \$ »;

m) dans l'alinéa m), par substitution, à « 195 \$ », de « 244 \$ »;

4 Le paragraphe 6(5) est modifié par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 35 \$ ».

5 L'article 7 est modifié par substitution, à « 50 \$ », de « 75 \$ ».

6 L'annexe est remplacée par l'annexe du présent règlement.

Entrée en vigueur

7 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur 30 jours après son enregistrement.

SCHEDULE
(Section 6)

Type of Elevator or Elevating Device	6 Month Permit Fee	12 Month Permit Fee	24 Month Permit Fee	36 Month Permit Fee
(a) passenger elevator	\$193.	\$220.	\$358.	\$495.
(b) freight elevator	193.	220.	358.	495.
(c) escalator	193.	220.	358.	495.
(d) hand-powered elevator	96.	110.	179.	248.
(e) power-driven dumbwaiter	96.	110.	179.	248.
(f) hand-powered dumbwaiter	96.	110.	179.	248.
(g) belt manlift	151.	165.	275.	371.
(h) worker's hoist	193.	220.	358.	495.
(i) speed walk or speed ramp	193.	220.	358.	495.
(j) inclined passenger lift	193.	220.	358.	495.
(k) ski chairlift	---	550.	---	---
(l) rope tow	---	165.	---	---
(m) ski tow	---	165.	---	---

The Queen's Printer
for the Province of Manitoba

ANNEXE
(article 6)

Type d'ascenseur ou de dispositif de levage	Droits — permis de 6 mois	Droits — permis de 12 mois	Droits — permis de 24 mois	Droits — permis de 36 mois
a) ascenseur pour passagers	193 \$	220 \$	358 \$	495 \$
b) ascenseur pour marchandises	193	220	358	495
c) escalier roulant	193	220	358	495
d) ascenseur manuel	96	110	179	248
e) monte-plats motorisé	96	110	179	248
f) monte-plats manuel	96	110	179	248
g) monte-personnes à courroie sans fin	151	165	275	371
h) ascenseur de chantier	193	220	358	495
i) tapis ou trottoir roulant	193	220	358	495
j) chaise motorisée sur plan incliné	193	220	358	495
k) télésiège	---	550	---	---
l) monte-pente à câble	---	165	---	---
m) téléskis	---	165	---	---